) e sy e ffa

Securities and Exchange Board of India

CIRCULAR

SEBI/HO/CDMRD/DMP/CIR/P/2016/105 September 28, 2016

To,

The Managing Directors / Chief Executive Officers
All Commodity Derivatives Exchanges

Sub.: List of Commodities Notified under SCRA

1. Pursuant to the repeal of the Forward Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1952
(FCRA) and amendment to the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act,
1956 (SCRA), the Central Government, in exercise of the powers
conferred by clause (bc) of section 2 of the SCRA and in consultation with
the SEBI, have vide Notification No. S.O. 3068(E) dated September 27,
2016 notified the goods specified therein, for the purpose of clause (bc) of
section 2 of the SCRA with effect from the date of the said notification.

A copy of the said notification is also annexed for ready reference.

2. The commodity derivatives contracts which are being traded on the
commodity derivatives exchanges shall continue to be traded under the
provisions of SCRA, 1956 and the Rules and Regulations made
thereunder.

3. The provisions of this circular shall be effective from the date of the
circular.

4. The Exchanges are advised to:

a. take steps to make necessary amendments to the relevant bye-
laws, rules and regulations for the implementation of the same.

b. bring the provisions of this circular to the notice of the members of
the Exchange and also to disseminate the same on their website.

c. communicate to SEBI, the status of the implementation of the
provisions of this circular.

5. This circular is issued in exercise of powers conferred under Section 11 (1)
of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, to protect the
interests of investors in securities and to promote the development of, and
to regulate the securities market.

Page 1 of 2


http://egazette.nic.in/WriteReadData/2016/171934.pdf

) e sy e ffa

Securities and Exchange Board of India

6. This circular is available on SEBI website under the category “Circulars”
and “Info for Commodity Derivatives”.

Yours faithfully,

Vikas Sukhwal

Deputy General Manager

Division of Market Policy

Commodity Derivatives Market Regulation Department
Email: vikass@sebi.gov.in

Page 2 of 2


mailto:vikass@sebi.gov.in

T Fo o TeA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of Judia

EXTRAORDINARY
a1 ||— @Ug 3—3U-WUE (i)
PART Il—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

YR | YeRtiyTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

|, 2350] T facett, Wietar, faaew 27, 2016 /2nf¥a 5, 1938
No. 2350] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 27, 2016/AYINA 5, 1938

EREEISE]
(CUCEEIERERIN))

EIRG R
7% feedtt |, 27 fraww, 2016

1.3, 3068(37).— FerT T, whagha wfeer (Afeme) sfafe=w, 1956 (1956 FT 42) FT & 2
% T (W) I VST AT H TN T g, AT Tiadgfa s fafaw are sfefaam, 1992 (1992 #1
15) #T 9T 3 F qEq ST AT ST 7 AATT a7 F el & 37 Afg=aq &t a7 2 F @<
(=) F yATSEt o forw st # fAfatase awqet i vagm sfegf=a F3dT g, sraia-

AT

1 2.
F4. R

(1) TS 3T T

1 EISAN

2 ST

3 =T (T H2A)

4 IR

5 Ffea

6 T (FET)

4610 G/2016 (1)




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [RRT I—SEC. 3(ii)]

7 LEATLERS

8 T (3T Afe)

9 I A 3T (T, 27 AfEa)

10 s

11 7T (freft 7w | )

12 it

13 1A T &1 (FTHwAT qigd)

14 BT AATS (FTETELATE, FIST, FIL, TR, AT, AT, FEA, TES, AT AT )
15 TR (AT, a1 Afza)

16 sza/aferaT (a1 |fem)

17 T

() Ferae, i A7 et

18 i TR qeret (@19, 39, gt 7fza)

19 AT/ |ty g'ret (FS/%, 99, et 9i24q)
20 faetreT afte 9=y (s 9f=4q, 9, @)

21 qTE o AR qared (@S qigd, 9, ged)

22 ket Fer aared (R, 3«1, @it a@fza)

23 et i a2y (A, 9, |t qigd)

24 Yuafte Tt wtie qard (fi, 79, @, o atza)
25 =Taet At G Ty gard (S, a9, gelt wfga)
26 FHH i ward (A, 9, @elt afzq)

27 et wftr o= (Fi, 7=, =<t | fzq)

28 T |t Tard (W, 99, e, 0 |9fEd)
29 TESET A =T (1S, 9, FeAt qi29d)

(i LI

30 Lk

31 TATIHT

32 STSTHIET & Ao

33 =

34 T

35 =t




[ 1l -=vg 3(ii) ] qRA T TSI : STHIERT

36 CIRRL
37 I
38 s
39 Wit
40 ST
41 AT =
42 gl
(V) aTqe
43 R CIIERE
44 e
45 SIEN
46 RIERE
47 e
48 IREZ]
49 forea arer
50 EEE R
51 TETT
52 femt
53 STET
(V) T ATy
54 (R, s R Ffirer & w3
55 worfew (mE anfx fafe =0t afza)
56 7o (o, | ante fafse =t afga)
(V1) SATETIT T &
57 g
(Vi) W
58 are Ao amr
59 FOATH G T2 (FOTH, LT, [T 91T F79719, 18T 67T, 907 g913T, 9,
FATH T HierT, TAT FI=T A=)
60 e 3T ¢ % AT (FgT S[E, HEdT, 21E, FRAT, FAL, o, arerdr, anr

¥ & & g+ 37 3Tl A1)




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[ART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

61 TEUA HTEAL ATH

(Vi) s2

62 AT Fiee

63 FIIAT (F1, o<, foramze arfs =4t af2)
64 EELRE

65 fersreft

66 ST 2 (AL, AT AfR)

67 FAH AT

68 UG IEIE TR

69 SEES

70 EREIE]

71 ELEREIS]

(IX) A aard

72 NE

73 A (TE, TH T =T U=t F "ieany afga)
X) CILIRESIS I

74 FIHT

75 FIET

76 S

77 =

(XI) i

78 RIS

(XI) S

79 7

80 I

81 T AT AT (AT o7 7 S fiwr 7fzq)
82 #3

83 T &1 9T (A 7 )

84 =T #IS #f7 IR (7T e wfRa, =@ G g, #er, 39 qfw)
85 T

86 TE T AT ST IeaTE (TAT, T AT AE)




[ o 11—Evg 3(ii) ] YA kT TSI ; STHIER] 5

87 I

88 gifera
89 SIS

90 dreera
91 =T

[T, &. 17/2/2016-5151]

TV, 19T TFAT, TATGHTT

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Economic Affairs)
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 27th September, 2016

S.0. 3068(E)}—In exercise of the powers conferred by clausg (§csection 2 of the Securities Contracts
(Regulation) Act, 1956, (42 of 1956), the Cen@Galvernment in consultation with the Securities Brdhange Board of
India established under section 3 of the Securéies Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (15 of 19%2yeby notifies
the goods specified in the Schedule for the purpo$elause (bc) of section 2 of the said Act, nigthe

SCHEDULE
1. 2.
S. No. Goods
0] CEREALS AND PULSES
1. Bajra
2. Barley
3. Gram (including Dal)
4. Jowar
5. Kulthi
6. Lakh (Khesari)
7. Maize/Corn
8. Masoor (including dals)
9. Moong and Products (including Chuni, Dal)
10. Moth
11. Peas (including Yellow Peas)
12. Ragi
13. Rice or Paddy (Including Basmati)
14. Small Millets (KodanKulti, Kodra, Korra, Vargu, Saw, Rala, Kakun, Samai, Vari and Banti)
15. Tur/Arhar (Including Chuni, Dal)




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[ART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

16. Urad/Mash (Including Dal)

17. Wheat

(D) OILSEEDS, OILCAKES AND OILS

18. Castor Complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
19. Coconut / Copra complex (including seed / fruit, oilcake)
20. Cottonseed complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
21. Palm oil complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
22. Groundnut complex (including nut, oil, oilcake)
23. Linseed complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
24. Rapeseed Mustardseed complex (including seediloidke, meal)
25. Rice bran complex (including bran, oil, oilcake)
26. Safflower complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
27. Sesamum complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
28. Soy complex (including bean, oil, oilcake, meal)
29. Sunflower complex (including seed, oil, oilcake)
()  |SPICES

30. Aniseed

31. Cardamom

32. Celeryseed

33. Chillies

34. Cinnamon

35. Cloves

36. Coriander seed

37. Ginger

38. Jeera (Cumin seed)

39. Methi

40. Nutmegs

41. Pepper

42, Turmeric

(IV) | METALS

43. Aluminium

44, Brass

45, Copper

46. Iron Ore

47. Lead

48. Nickel




[ 1l -=vg 3(ii) ] qRA T TSI : STHIERT

49, Pig Iron
50. Sponge Iron
51. Steel
52. Tin
53. Zinc
V) PRECIOUS METALS
54. Gold (including variants such as coins, bars etc.)
55. Platinum (including variants such as bars etc.)
56. Silver (including variants such as coins, bars)etc.
(VD) GEMS and STONES
57. Diamond
(VIl)  |FIBRES
58. Art Silk Yarn
59. Cotton complex (including Kapas, fibre, loose, fakssed, full-pressed, yarn, pods, cloth)
60. Jute and Jute goods (including raw jute, mestai@essackings, cloth, bags, twines, yarns ando#msr
products made of jute)
61. Staple Fibre Yarn
(Vi)  |ENERGY
62. Carbon Credit
63. Coal (including variants such as coking, thermighite etc.)
64. Crude Oil
65. Electricity
66. Bio-fuel (Including Ethanol, Bio-diesel)
67. Furnace Oil
68. Gasoline/Petrol
69. Diesel
70. Methanol
71. Natural Gas
(IX) | SWEETENERS
72. Gur
73. Sugar (including S, M and other grades and khai)dsar
X) PLANTATION
74. Cocoa
75. Coffee
76. Rubber
7. Tea




THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [RRT I—SEC. 3(ii)]

(XI) | DRY FRUITS

78. Almond

(XI) |OTHERS

79. Betelnuts

80. Camphor

81. Chara or Berseem (including chara seed or berseed) s

82. Eggs

83. Gram Husk (Gram Chilka)

84. Guar Seed and products (including Guar Gum spligr&um powder,
Korma, Churi)

85. Isabgol

86. Mentha Oil and Products (including Crystals, Flaggs)

87. Onion

88. Polymer

89. Potato

90. Seedlac

91. Shellac

[F. No. 17/2/2016-CD]
SHASHANK SAKSENA, Adviser

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of iflress, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publicationslhb&10054.

Digitally signed by HARINDRA
HARINDRA Koo
KUMAR 5)8?;3'016.0928 09:14:44



